Daying Modern Agriculture Co., Ltd.
Six months ended 30 June 2005

-  - 33

(b) As notes 25 says, the Company had signed mutually guaranteed agreement with

Shanghai Huayuan Pharmaceuticals Co., Ltd., a third party, for a total amount of
RMB22,500,000 . As this note (a) says, the Company has provided no guarantee for it, so
the un-provided guarantee liability for it is RMB22,500,000.

(c) The Company has failed in the lawsuit ,in which Nanjing Wucaishi Science and technical
Co., Ltd. prosecuted the Company for paying back its processing fee and penalty
which amounted to RMB2,683,000 in the first trial. Dissatisfied with it, the Company
has lodged a further appeal and then the court cancelled the original verdict and requires
rejudging on this case. Up to the date of this report, the lawsuit is still in the course of
trial.

27．IMPACT OF IFRS ADJUSTMENTS ON NET LOSS AND NET ASSETS

   Net profit/(loss)for the

   Six months ended 30 June

 2005

RMB’000

2004

RMB’000

Net assets as at

30 June2004

RMB’000

Net assets as at

31 December2004

RMB’000

As reported in the statutory  accounts of

the Group prepared in accordance with PRC

accounting standards 8,105 (14,605) 72,055 42,677
Provision for bad debts 62 (353) 1,179 1,117
Inventory loss 162 - 162 -
Retrospective adjustment due to the change

of accounting estimates

- - - -

Provision for inventories 97 - 97 -
Provision for stocks - - - -
Provision for long term investments - - (12,890) (12,890)
Depreciation 294 (201) 293 -
Long term credible-undistributed

pre-establishment profits

- - 31,448 31,448

Provision for properties under development - - 240 240
Goodwill 1,324 810 (5,064) (6,388)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary  - - - -
Exemption from the bank loan interest - - - -
Exemption from the bank loan principal 29,050 - - -
Gain on real estate transfer - 192 - -
Rental expenses - (373) - -
Amortization of other assets - (405) - -
Prepaid income tax expenses 2,544 - 2,544 -
Interest expenses (202) (1,213) (202) -
Minority interests 110 52 110 -
Unrecognized investment loss (7,777) - - -
Others   (116)   (175)  (3,010)   (2,895)
Impact of IFRS adjustments, net   25,548   (1,666)  14,908   10,633
As restated in these consolidated financial

statements  33,653  (16,271)  86,962   53,309

Daying Modern Agriculture Co., Ltd.
Six months ended 30 June 2005

-  - 34

28．RELATED PARTY TRANSATCIONS

Other than disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group had the following
material related party transactions during the year.

(a) Transaction with associates, contractual joint ventures and related parties